

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
IN SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2019AP1376-OA

---

NANCY BARTLETT, RICHARD  
BOWERS, JR., and TED KENEKLIS,

Petitioners,

v.

TONY EVERS, in his official  
capacity as Governor of the State of  
Wisconsin, JOEL BRENNAN, in his  
official capacity as Secretary of the  
Wisconsin Department of  
Administration, WISCONSIN  
DEPARTMENT OF  
ADMINISTRATION, CRAIG  
THOMPSON, in his official capacity  
as Secretary of the Wisconsin  
Department of Transportation,  
WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF  
TRANSPORTATION, PETER  
BARCA, in his official capacity as  
Secretary of the Wisconsin  
Department of Revenue, and  
WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF  
REVENUE,

Respondents.

---

**RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR ORIGINAL ACTION**

---

JOSHUA L. KAUL  
Attorney General of Wisconsin

MAURA FJ WHELAN  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar #1027974

Attorneys for Respondents



Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
(608) 266-3859  
(608) 267-2223 (Fax)  
whelanmf@doj.state.wi.us

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUE PRESENTED .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
This Court should deny the Petition for Original Action because it is meritless and does not warrant this Court's attention prior to litigation in the lower courts.....	3
A. This Court has wisely expressed a reluctance to exercise original jurisdiction in partial-veto cases automatically.....	3
B. This Court should deny the Petitioners' request that it take jurisdiction of this original action because the issues raised are not meritorious under the Constitution and this Court's long-established law.....	10
1. Overview of Petitioners' arguments.....	11
2. This Court should not take original jurisdiction of this case to overrule <i>Klecza</i> , which would entail overruling the Court's entire partial-veto jurisprudence.....	12

	Page
3. Petitioners’ arguments about Governor Evers’ alleged misuse of the partial-veto power are foreclosed by this Court’s partial-veto jurisprudence.....	13
4. The 1990 and 2008 constitutional amendments to article V, section 10 signal the Legislature’s acquiescence in this Court’s partial-veto jurisprudence.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

<i>Citizens Util. Bd. v. Klauser</i> , 194 Wis. 2d 484, 534 N.W.2d 608 (1995).....	3, <i>passim</i>
<i>Cook v. Cook</i> , 208 Wis. 2d 166, 560 N.W.2d 246 (1997).....	11
<i>Firestone</i> , 382 So. 2d 654 (Fla. 1980) .....	4
<i>Gilbert v. Med. Exam'g Bd.</i> , 119 Wis. 2d 168, 349 N.W.2d 68 (1984).....	17
<i>Risser v. Klauser</i> , 207 Wis. 2d 176, 58 N.W.2d (1997).....	9, 12
<i>State ex rel. Finnegan v. Dammann</i> , 220 Wis. 143, 264 N.W. 622 (1936).....	5
<i>State ex rel. Kleczka v. Conta</i> , 82 Wis. 2d 679, 264 N.W.2d 539 (1978).....	7, <i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Martin v. Zimmerman</i> , 233 Wis. 442, 289 N.W. (1940).....	5–6, <i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Sundby v. Adamany</i> , 71 Wis. 2d 118, 237 N.W.2d 910 (1976).....	6, <i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Wisconsin Telephone Co. v. Henry</i> , 218 Wis. 302, 260 N.W. 486 (1935).....	4, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 2002 WI App 196, 257 Wis. 2d 319, 651 N.W.2d 305.....	17
<i>Wis. Senate v. Thompson</i> , 144 Wis. 2d 429, 424 N.W.2d 385 (1988).....	4, <i>passim</i>

	Page
<b>Statutes</b>	
2019 Wis. Act 9.....	2
 <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Wis. Const. art. V, § 10(1).....	1, 14, 15
Wis. Const. art. V, § 10(1)(b).....	2
Wis. Const. art. V, § 10(1)(c) (1991–92) .....	9
Wis. Const. art. V, § 10(1)(c) (2009–10) .....	10
Wis. Const. art. VIII, § 2.....	14
Wis. Const. art. VIII, § 8.....	14
Wis. Stat. § 809.70(1) .....	3
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
2019 Assembly Bill 56.....	2
